

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC  
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA  
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS  
SERVICING, LP, a National  
Association.

Appellant,

vs.

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC, a  
Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Oct 12 2017 04:05 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 70501

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXI  
The Honorable Valerie Adair, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-13-684501-C

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 8386  
THERA A. COOPER, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 13468  
**AKERMAN, LLP**  
1160 Town Center Drive, Suite 330  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144  
Telephone: (702) 634-5000

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed:

Bank of America, N.A.

Bank of America Holding Corporation

BAC North America Holding Company

NB Holdings Corporation

Bank of America Corporation

Akerman LLP has been counsel for the Appellant since the case's beginning.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Standard Of Review ..... 2

II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied *Ikon Holdings*..... 3

III. The Record Demonstrates BANA Tendered The Superpriority Amount. .... 5

    A. The HOA Trustee rejected BANA’s tender because it was  
    unwilling to accept a superpriority payoff, not on the basis of any  
    of the objections asserted by SFR. .... 6

    B. BANA was entitled to include the language in the letter. .... 9

    C. BANA was not required to “keep the tender good” after the HOA  
    Trustee rejected it. ....13

    D. Nevada’s recording statutes do not apply to any aspect of BANA’s  
    superpriority payoff. ....14

IV. SFR’s Bona Fide Purchaser Defense Does Not Warrant Rehearing. ....17

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , No. 70501, 2017 WL 2445278 (Nev. Ct. App. May 31, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Berge v. Fredericks</i> , 591 P.2d 246 (Nev. 1979) .....	18, 19
<i>Blackford v. Judith Basin Cty.</i> , 98 P.2d 872 (Mont. 1940) .....	8
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A. v. Maxwell</i> , 659 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1983) .....	8
<i>Fresk v. Kraemer</i> , 99 P.3d 282 (Or. 2004) .....	9
<i>Horizons at Seven Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Ikon Holdings, LLC</i> , 373 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Peters</i> , 250 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	8
<i>Lichty v. Whitney</i> , 182 P.2d 582 (Cal. App. 1947).....	8
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 298 (1994).....	10
<i>Sellwood v. Equitable Life Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 42 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 1950) .....	8
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) .....	3, 10
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. New York Community Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 366 P.3d 1105 (2016).....	5, 17, 18

<i>Stone Hollow Ave. Tr. v. Bank of Am., Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 391 P.3d 760, 2016 WL 8613879 (Nev. Dec. 31, 2016).....	17
<i>Telegraph Rd. Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 67787, 2016 WL 5400134 (Nev. Sep. 16, 2016) .....	19
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. 2005) .....	7

**Rules**

NRAP 26.1 .....	i
NRAP 26.1(a) .....	i
NRAP 28(e)(1) .....	20
NRAP 32(a)(4) .....	20
NRAP 32(a)(5) .....	20
NRAP 32(a)(6) .....	20
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) .....	20
NRAP 40(b)(3) .....	20

**Statutes**

NRS 106.220 .....	14
NRS 108.668 .....	15
NRS 108.2437 .....	16
NRS 111.010 .....	14
NRS 111.315 .....	14
NRS 111.325 .....	14
NRS 116.3116 .....	4

NRS 116.31164 .....16

NRS 117.070(1).....15

**Other Authorities**

13–01 Op. Dep’t of Bus. & Indus., Real Estate Div. 18 (2012).....10

74 Am. Jur. 2d Tender § 27.....13

INSTRUMENT, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....14

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages.....13
